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<0.02

 (<5 perches)

0.02 - <0.11 

(5 - <25 

perches)

0.11 - <0.21

 (25 - <50 

perches)

0.21 - <0.42

 (50 - <100 

perches)

0.42 - <2.11

 (100 - <500 

perches)

2.11 - <4.22

 (500 - <1000 

perches)

4.22 - <10.55

 (1000 - <2500 

perches)

>10.55

 (>2500 

perches)

All sizes

La Ferme 70 68 56 160 372 13 - - 739

Maréchal 276 235 53 109 148 - - - 821

St. Gabriel 162 322 124 123 222 12 - - 965

Baie Aux Huîtres 185 194 51 129 145 1 - - 705

Port Mathurin 153 157 70 118 110 - - - 608

Grande Montagne 96 230 110 370 251 4 - - 1,061

All sizes 942 1,206 464 1,009 1,248 30 - - 4,899

Region

Farm size (hectare/perche)

Table 1: Number of farms by size of total land area and by region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR



Age group 

(years)
La Ferme Marechal St. Gabriel

Baie Aux 

Huitres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne
All regions

12 - 19 5 2 - - - 2 9

20 - 29 41 88 53 66 48 124 420

30 - 39 87 129 119 89 95 208 727

40 - 49 203 192 326 194 182 281 1,378

50 - 59 187 199 227 170 157 259 1,199

60 - 69 196 140 187 122 104 236 985

70 - 79 43 135 70 49 41 79 417

80 - 89 9 4 21 17 31 10 92

90 - 99 - - - - - - -

All groups 771 889 1,003 707 658 1,199 5,227

Table 2: Distribution of farmers by age group and region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR



Table 3: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by sex and region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR 

   Region       Male     Female Both sexes

La Ferme 497 274 771

Marechal 533 356 889

St. Gabriel 549 454 1,003

Baie Aux Huitres 484 223 707

Port Mathurin 372 286 658

Grande Montagne 690 509 1,199

All regions 3,125 2,102 5,227



Full-Time Part-Time

La Ferme 771 513 258

Marechal 889 643 246

St. Gabriel 1,003 882 121

Baie Aux Huitres 707 690 17

Port Mathurin 658 466 192

Grande Montagne 1,199 711 488

All regions 5,227 3,905 1,322

Region No. of farmers

Type of employment

Table 4: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by type of employment and region, July 2023 - 

June 2024, IOR



Holding Size 

(hectare/perche)
La Ferme Maréchal St. Gabriel

Baie Aux 

Huîtres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne
All regions

< 0.02

 (< 5 perches) 73 293 167 184 158 100 975

0.02 - < 0.11

(5 - < 25 perches) 68 255 333 194 168 234 1,252

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches) 62 61 132 51 80 113 499

0.21 - < 0.32

(50 - < 75 perches) 129 97 106 123 118 159 732

0.32 - < 0.42

(75 - < 100 perches) 35 21 20 8 18 243 345

0.42 - < 0.63

(100 - < 150 perches) 167 74 84 83 54 152 614

0.63 - < 0.84

(150 - < 200 perches) 52 18 42 37 30 35 214

0.84 - < 2.11

(200 - < 500 perches) 173 70 108 26 32 159 568

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches) 12 - 11 1 - 4 28

≥ 4.22

(≥ 1,000 perches) - - - - - - -

All sizes 771 889 1,003 707 658 1,199 5,227

Table 5: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by size of holding and region, July 2023 - June 2024, 

IOR



Up to 50% Above 50%       Total

La Ferme 439                       115                         554                        

Maréchal 681                       47                           728                        

St. Gabriel 696                       130                         826                        

Baie Aux Huîtres 600                       86                           686                        

Port Mathurin 425                       179                         604                        

Grande Montagne 637                       322                         959                        

All regions 3,478                    879                         4,357                     

Region

Proportion of total household income from agriculture

Table 6: Distribution of farms (Household Sector-farm questionnaire) by proportion of total household 

income from agriculture, July 2023 – June 2024, IOR



Sale
Own 

Consumption
      Total

La Ferme 627 108 735

Maréchal 656 164 820

St. Gabriel 852 105 957

Baie Aux Huîtres 567 132 699

Port Mathurin 497 109 606

Grande Montagne 882 175 1,057

All regions 4,081 793 4,874

  Region

                      Main purpose of production

Table 7: Distribution of farms (Household Sector) by main purpose of production and region, July 2023 – 

June 2024, IOR



Table 8: Number of farmer's household members working on farm by sex, July 2023 – June 2024, IOR

Male Female
Both 

sexes
Male Female

Both 

sexes
Male Female

Both 

sexes

12 - 19              5              4              9          130            47          177          135            51          186 

20 - 29          293          128          421          134            97          231          427          225          652 

30 - 39          421          306          727          127            90          217          548          396          944 

40 - 49          783          596       1,379          192          199          391          975          795       1,770 

50 - 59          727          472       1,199          122          178          300          849          650       1,499 

60 - 69          540          444          984            82            70          152          622          514       1,136 

70 - 79          316            99          415            35            47            82          351          146          497 

80 - 89            40            53            93              1              6              7            41            59          100 

90-99            -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -   

All groups       3,125       2,102       5,227          823          734       1,557       3,948       2,836       6,784 

Age Group

   Farmer     Non-Farmer
         Farmer and Non-

Farmer



Male Female Both sexes Male Female Both sexes Male Female      Total

Full-Time        2,269        1,636        3,905         212         161           373    2,481        1,797      4,278 

Part-Time           856           466        1,322         611         573        1,184    1,467        1,039      2,506 

All types        3,125        2,102        5,227         823         734        1,557    3,948        2,836      6,784 

Employment 

Type

   Farmer      Non-Farmer             Farmer and Non-Farmer

Table 9: Number of farmer’s household members working on farm by type of employment and sex, July 

2023 – June 2024, IOR



Full-Time Part-Time Full-Time Part-Time Full-Time Part-Time

Farmer (Employer/Own Account Worker)         2,269            856         1,636            466         3,905         1,322 

Non-Farmer (Contributing family worker)            212            611            161            573            373         1,184 

Paid employee            270         1,191            208         1,051            478         2,242 

Employment Status

Male Female Both sexes

Table 10: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Household Sector) by employment status, type of 

employment and sex, July 2023-June 2024, IOR



Employment status Male Female Both sexes

Employer/Working proprietor 27 10 37

Contributing family worker 15 10 25

Employee 17 15 32

Total 59 35 94

Table 11: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Non-Household Sector) by 

employment status and sex as at end of March 2024, IOR



Table 12: Distribution of land parcels (Household Sector) by size and region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Parcel Size 

(hectare/perche)
La Ferme Maréchal St. Gabriel

Baie Aux 

Huîtres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne
All regions

< 0.02

 (< 5 perches) 104 308 314 224 298 138 1,386

0.02 - < 0.11

(5 - < 25 perches) 159 273 333 226 165 302 1,458

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches) 104 63 136 51 74 224 652

0.21 - < 0.32

(50 - < 75 perches) 157 88 113 134 92 293 877

0.32 - < 0.42

(75 - < 100 perches) 37 21 27 27 19 248 379

0.42 - < 0.63

(100 - < 150 perches) 225 81 75 48 51 123 603

0.63 - < 0.84

(150 - < 200 perches) 66 12 21 39 29 24 191

0.84 - < 2.11

(200 - < 500 perches) 157 26 101 40 25 60 409

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches) 9 - 8 1 - 3 21

≥ 4.22

(≥ 1,000 perches) - - - - - - -

All sizes 1,018 872 1,128 790 753 1,415 5,976



Table 13: Land area (Household Sector) by tenure type and region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Tenure Type La Ferme Maréchal St. Gabriel
Baie Aux 

Huîtres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne

All 

Regions

Land owned             89             46           121               5               5             61           327 

Land leased from Government           267             95           135           135           109           162           903 

Land rented/ leased from others               2               2               3              -                -               85             92 

Other types of land tenure               1             16               1               2               1               7             28 

All types           359           159           260           142           115           315        1,350 

(Hectare)



Table 14: Land extents by main land use type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

(Hectares)

Main Land Use Type
Non-Household 

sector
Household sector Both sectors

Agricultural Land 5                          1,288                   1,293                   

   of which:

        Cropland 4                          1,101                   1,105                   

             of which:

                   Arable Land 4                          1,012                   1,016                   

Forest or wooded land
-

4                          4                          

Other lands 4                          58                        62                        

All types 9                          1,350                   1,359                   



Land Use Type Company Partnership Cooperative Other Total

Land under temporary crops 0.3 - 0.5 3.0 3.8

Temporary meadows - - - - -

Land fallow - - - - -

Land permanent 0.2 - - 0.2 0.4

Meadows and pastures 0.8 - - 0.1 0.9

Forest - - - - -

Suitable for agriculture 0.3 - 1.6 0.1 2.0

Built up areas - - - 1.7 1.7

Other (wasteland etc) - - - - -

All types 1.6 0.0 2.1 5.1 8.8

(Hectare)

Table 15: Area utilized (Non-household Sector) by main land use type and business ownership type, July 

2023 – June 2024, IOR



Table 16: Land use by Sector, July 2023 – June 2024, IOR

Land use type
Non-Household 

Sector
%

Household 

Sector
% Both Sectors %

Land under temporary crops 4 43.0 925 68.5 929 68.3

Land under temporary 

meadows and pastures - - 18 1.4 18 1.4

Land fallow - - 67 5.0 67 4.9

Land under permanent crops - 5.0 90 6.7 91 6.7

Land under permanent 

meadows and pastures 1 10.4 186 13.8 187 13.8

Forest or wooded land - - 5 0.4 5 0.4

Suitable for agriculture 2 22.5 39 2.9 41 3

Built up areas 2 19.1 18 1.2 19 1.4

Other land (e.g wasteland, 

land under water, etc) - - 2 0.1 2 0.1

All types 9 100 1,350 100 1,359 100



Table 17: Land extents (Household Sector) by main land use type and region, July 2023 – June 2024, IOR

(Hectares)

Main Land Use Type La Ferme Maréchal St. Gabriel
Baie Aux 

Huîtres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne
All regions

Agricultural Land 368        114         236           144        104         322          1,288         

  of which:

     Cropland 311        91           199           94          96           310          1,101         

         of which:

              Arable Land 294        80           188           79          85           286          1,012         

Forest or wooded land 1            3             -           -         -         -           4                

Other lands 29          8             3               5            6             7              58              

All types 398 125 239 149 110 329 1350



Table 18: Land area (Household Sector) by size of holding and region, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Holding Size 

(hectare/perche)
La Ferme Maréchal

St. 

Gabriel

Baie Aux 

Huîtres

Port 

Mathurin

Grande 

Montagne

All 

regions

< 0.02

(< 5 perches) - - 1 - 1 - 2

0.02 - < 0.11

(5 - < 25 perches) 5 8 10 5 5 8 41

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches) 9 8 12 5 5 12 51

0.21 - < 0.32

(50 - < 75 perches) 22           8             19           7             8             21           85           

0.32 - < 0.42

(75 - < 100 perches) 18           7             12           4             8             27           76           

0.42 - < 0.63

(100 - < 150 perches) 50           20           27           7             16           41           161         

0.63 - < 0.84

(150 - < 200 perches) 41           9             18           4             7             25           104         

0.84 - < 2.11

(200 - < 500 perches) 150         35           47           28           21           74           355         

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches) 51                       10 14           31                       10 51           167         

≥ 4.22

(≥ 1,000 perches)             52             20             79             58             29             70           308 

All sizes           398           125           239           149           110           329        1,350 



Table 19: Land area by tenure type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Tenure Type
Non-household 

Sector

Household 

Sector
Both sectors

Land owned                           3                     327                     330 

Land leased from 

Government                           6                     903                     909 

Land rented/leased from 

others                          -                         92                       92 

Other types of land tenure                          -                         28                       28 

All types                           9                  1,350                  1,359 

(Hectare)



Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Area Harvested 

(Hectares)

Production 

(Tonnes)

Area Harvested 

(Hectares)

Production 

(Tonnes)

Area Harvested 

(Hectares)

Production 

(Tonnes)

Area Harvested 

(Hectares)

Production 

(Tonnes)

Beans (dried) 67.0 67                       -                         -                         -                         -   67.0 67

Beet 5.7 132                       -                         -                         -                         -   5.7 132

Bittergourd 2.1 8                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.1 8

Brede 15 jours 5.7 93                       -                         -                         -                         -   5.7 93

Brede blanc 3.0 26                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.0 26

Brede chouchou 2.5 25                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.5 25

Brede de chine 0.2 2                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.2 2

Brede cresson 0.1 1                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.1 1

Brede giraumon 4.5 11                       -                         -                         -                         -   4.5 11

Brede mouroum 0.4 0.2                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.4 0.2

Brede petsai 8.0 116                       -                         -                         -                         -   8.0 116

Epinard 2.0 10                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.0 10

Brede rave 2.4 24                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.4 24

Brede tom pouce 3.2 55                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.2 55

Brinjal 7.8 158                       -                         -                         -                         -   7.8 158

Butternut 1.1 7                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.1 7

Open field All practices
Hydroponic Non- Hydroponic

Protected culture

Crop Name



Cabbage 9.4 243                       -                         -                         -                         -   9.4 243

Calabash 34.2 674                       -                         -                         -                         -   34.2 674

Carrot 6.2 118                       -                         -                         -                         -   6.2 118

Cassava 22.6 425                       -                         -                         -                         -   22.6 425

Cauliflower 1.6 36                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.6 36

Celery 0.7 7                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.7 7

Chillies 9.1 24                       -                         -                         -                         -   9.1 24

Chouchou 1.4 28                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.4 28

Cucumber 25.2 496 0.1 10                       -                         -   25.3 507

Coriander 2.2 42                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.2 42

Echalotte 20.2 168                       -                         -                         -                         -   20.2 168

Eddoes (violet) 1.6 2                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.6 2

Garlic 2.1 12                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.1 12

Ginger 4.5 44                       -                         -                         -                         -   4.5 44

Gourgette 11.4 225                       -                         -                         -                         -   11.4 225

Green peas 0.5 1                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.5 1

Groundnut 26.0 60                       -                         -                         -                         -   26.0 60

Ladies finger 3.4 65                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.4 65

Lettuce 9.1 116 0.3 4                       -                         -   9.4 121

Leek 0.9 17                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.9 17

Maize 140.7 647                       -                         -                         -                         -   140.7 647

Melon 19.8 204                       -                         -                         -                         -   19.8 204



Mint 1.2 1                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.2 1

Onion 46.0 575                       -                         -                         -                         -   46.0 575

Patole 0.5 10                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.5 10

Parsley 0.3 1                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.3 1

Pipengaille 3.5 25                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.5 25

Potatoes 3.8 70                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.8 70

Pumpkin 85.8 1424                       -                         -                         -                         -   85.8 1424

Radish 0.1 0.4                       -                         -                         -                         -   0.1 0.4

Squash 6.1 120                       -                         -                         -                         -   6.1 120

Sweet pepper 3.9 20                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.9 20

Sweet potatoes 23.4 332                       -                         -                         -                         -   23.4 332

Thym 1.1 5                       -                         -                         -                         -   1.1 5

Tomatoes 16.9 338 0.2 18                       -                         -   17.1 356

Tumeric 2.5 17                       -                         -                         -                         -   2.5 17

Voehm 3.7 30                       -                         -                         -                         -   3.7 30

Watermelon 58.0 829                       -                         -                         -                         -   58.0 829

All crops 725.3 8,188 0.6 33                       -                         -   725.9 8,221



Table 21: Area harvested and production of flowers, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Open -field Protective cover Both practices

Rose                               0.03 - 0.03 15

Anthurium                   0.20 0.07 0.27 10

Croton 0.06 0.01 0.07 3

Duranta 0.04 0.03 0.07 2

Other Flowers 0.46 0.10 0.56 19

All flowers 0.79 0.21 1.00 49

  Flower name

Area Harvested (Hectares) Quantity 

produced     ('000 

units)



Table 22: Area harvested and production of fruits and nuts, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Lemon 10 389

Mango 42 366

Coconut 2 323

Banana 13 213

Pawpaw 3 116

Mandarin 1 21

Pineapple 9 20

Lychee 2 20

Atte 3 19

Dragon fruit [Pitaya] 2 14

Golden apple 3 13

Jujube [Masson] 1 13

Guava 2 11

Jamblons 2 9

Coeur de boeuf 1 1

Other fruits 9 246

All fruits 105                  1,794 

Fruit name
Area Harvested 

(Hectares)

Production 

(Tonnes)



Table 23: Number of cattle by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy 

Purposes
Total

Breeding bulls 1,516 NA 1,516 NA NA NA 1,516 NA 1,516

Non-breeding bulls 1,149 NA 1,149 NA NA NA 1,149 NA 1,149

Milking cows NA 116 116 NA NA NA NA 116 116

Non-milking cows 2,165 653 2,818 NA 2 2 2,165 655 2,820

Young heifers 1,619 308 1,927 NA NA NA 1,619 308 1,927

Adult heifers 535 157 692 NA NA NA 535 157 692

Male Calves 599 NA 599 2 NA 2 601 NA 601

Female Calves 462 72 534 NA NA NA 462 72 534

All types 8,045 1,306 9,351 2 2 4 8,047 1,308 9,355

NA: Not Applicable

Cattle type

Household sector Both sectorsNon-Household sector



Table 24: Number of cattle sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Number 

Sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

Sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

Sold live
Slaughtered

Breeding bulls                -                   -               557              154             557               154 

Non-breeding bulls                -                   -               319              207             319               207 

Milking cows                -                   -                 70                  6               70                   6 

Non-milking cows                -                   -               176                86             176                 86 

Young heifers                -                   -               145                47             145                 47 

Adult heifers                -                   -                 61                18               61                 18 

Male Calves                -                   -                 28                11               28                 11 

Female Calves                -                   -                 18                  2               18                   2 

All types                -                   -            1,374              531          1,374               531 

Cattle type

Non-Household sector Household sector Both sectors



Table 25: Milk production by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

(Litres)

Item
Household 

sector

Non-

Household 

sector

Both 

sectors

Milk           84,622  -         84,622 



Table 26: Number of goat by type of production as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Buck      1,367      1,947     3,314            -               -           -         1,367       1,947     3,314 

Doe      1,096      6,201     7,297            -               -           -         1,096       6,201     7,297 

Male Kid (Up To 1 Yr)      1,107         937     2,044            -               -           -         1,107          937     2,044 

She Kid (Up To 1 Yr)         657      1,717     2,374            -               -           -            657       1,717     2,374 

All types      4,227    10,802   15,029            -               -           -         4,227     10,802   15,029 

Goat type

                Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 27: Number of goat sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Buck 1,257        698           -        -               1,257       698              

Doe 860           205           -        -               860          205              

Male Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 202           62             -        -               202          62                

She Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 185           30             -        -               185          30                

All types 2,504        995           -        -               2,504       995              

 Goat type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 28: Number of sheep by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Ram 1,030 949 1,979 - - - 1,030 949 1,979

She Sheep (Ewe) 685 4,769 5,454 - - - 685 4,769 5,454

Male Lamb (Up To 1 Yr) 770 745 1,515 - 5 5 770 750 1,520

She Lamb (Up To 1 Yr) 296 1,298 1,594 - 20 20 296 1,318 1,614

All types 2,781 7,761 10,542 - 25 25 2,781 7,786 10,567

Sheep type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 29: Number of sheep sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Ram - -          1,669              525          1,669                525 

She Sheep (Ewe) - -             990              141             990                141 

Male Lamb (Up To 1 Yr) - -             210                45             210                  45 

She Lamb (Up To  1 Yr) - -             153                19             153                  19 

All types - -          3,022              730          3,022                730 

Sheep type

Non-Household sector Household sector Both sectors



Table 30: Number of pig by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
Total

Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
Total

Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
Total

Boar           27             4            31            1,604             686            2,290        1,631           690            2,321 

Sow           22             7            29            1,157          2,289            3,446        1,179        2,296            3,475 

Gilt             5            -                5            1,896          1,411            3,307        1,901        1,411            3,312 

Male Piglet             5           14            19            3,218             970            4,188        3,223           984            4,207 

She Piglet             6           13            19            3,019             881            3,900        3,025           894            3,919 

All types           65           38          103          10,894          6,237          17,131      10,959        6,275          17,234 

Pig type

Non-Household sector Household sector Both sectors



Table 31: Number of pig sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Boar              12                11            660           1,552                672             1,563 

Sow              10                  5            371              520                381                525 

Gilt                5                  1         1,328           1,007             1,333             1,008 

Male Piglet              18                 -           3,229           1,004             3,247             1,004 

She Piglet                9                 -           2,660           1,021             2,669             1,021 

All types              54                17         8,248           5,103             8,302             5,121 

Pig type

Non-Household sector Household sector Both sectors



Table 32: Number of poultry by type and sector as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Poultry type

Non-

Household 

sector

Household 

sector
Both sectors

Poultry-Broiler               9,510             81,420             90,930 

Poultry-Layer               3,707             24,268             27,975 

Poultry-Local                    -             121,724           121,724 

Duck                    -               10,800             10,800 

Turkey                    -                    523                  523 

Other poultry                    -                 4,319               4,319 

All types             13,217           243,054           256,271 



Table 33:  Sale of poultry by type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Poultry type

Non-

Household 

sector

Household 

sector
Both sectors

Broiler 9 699 707

Local poultry - 35 35

Duck - 12 12

Turkey - 2 2

Layers 7 - 7

Other poultry - 4 5

All types 16 752 768

(Tonne)



Table 34: Number of eggs sold by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Item

Non-

Household 

sector

Household 

sector

Both 

sectors

Egg 456,347 1,551,557 2,007,904



Number of holdings 624

Area of exercise yard (m
2
)           25,607 

Average size of exercise yard per holding (m
2
) 41

Table 35: Number of holdings having exercise yard for Livestock, area of exercise yard 

and average size of exercise yard per holding, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR



Table 36: Number of beehives and honey production by sector as at 30 June 2024, IOR

Item

Non-

Household 

sector

 Household 

sector
Both sectors

No. of productive beehive as at 30 June 2024 130          2,807         2,937             

No. of non-productive beehive as at 30 June 2024 8              726            734                

Production of honey, July 2023 – June 2024  (tonnes) 4              38              42                  



Agricultural Practice
Household 

Sector

Non- Household 

Sector

Irrigation system 
1

23.8 20.0

Fertilisers ( chemical) 21.9 8.0

Fertilisers ( organic) 58.8 68.0

Pesticides 35.9 24.0

Herbicides 31.4 20.0

Improved/selected seeds 29.0 24.0

Table 37: Percentage distribution of farms by agricultural practice, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

1
 An irrigation system consists of an intake structure, a conveyance system, a distribution system and 

a field application system.



Table 38: Percentage distribution of farms by membership organisation, July 2023-June 2024, IOR

Membership organisation %

Small Farmers Welfare Fund 34.4

Agricultural Cooperative Society 3.9

NAPRO (ex-) Tea Board -

Other membership 5.6



Table 39 : Percentage distribution of farms by type of farming, July 2023- June 2024, IOR

Number % Number %

Organic Farming 1,931    44.3 15    60.0 

Inorganic Farming 1,462    33.5 4    16.0 

None 966    22.2 6    24.0 

Type of farming

Household sector Non Household sector



Household 

sector

Non-Household 

sector

Household 

sector

Non-Household 

sector

Land preparation 7.8 4.0 11.7 16.0 

Planting - 4.0 0.5 12.0 

Irrigation 4.8 8.0 6.4 12.0 

Fertilisers application 1.2 8.0 4.7 8.0 

Herbicides application 4.3 4.0 2.7 8.0 

Pesticides application 6.0 - 3.2 12.0 

Harvesting 0.1 4.0 0.2 8.0 

Livestock farming - - 0.1 8.0 

Milk production - - - 4.0 

Poultry farming - - - 12.0 

Agricultural Practice

Mechanisations (100%) Mechanisations (partly)

Table 40 : Percentage distribution of farms by type of mechanisation (100% and partly), July 2023 - 

June 2024, IOR



Table 41: Percentage distribution of farms by type of constraint, July 2023 - June 2024, IOR

Constraint
Household 

Sector

Non- Household 

Sector

Unavailability of water 78.4 76.0

Unavailability of labour 7.1 24.0

High Price of Labour 4.0 32.0

Unavailability of land 5.8 40.0

Unavailability of seeds 2.7 28.0

High price of seeds 7.3 40.0

High price of fertilizers and pesticides 5.4 20.0

Unavailability of fodder 9.8 4.0

High price of feeds 16.7 12.0

Natural Disaster/ Climate Change 25.5 76.0

Pests/ Diseases 58.4 64.0

Marketing 10.2 8.0

Theft 13.0 24.0

Old age of Farmer 8.1 8.0

Other 24.2 12.0



Marketing practice Vegetables Fruits Flowers Cattle Goats Sheep Pigs
Poultry 

1 

meat
Eggs Honey

Sold directly to consumers 67.1 66.8 85.1 36.0 30.9 33.3 60.7 80.2 72.0 85.8

Retailers 23.0 16.9 12.7 52.7 54.2 56.5 36.7 18.4 25.7 7.2

Wholesalers 3.2 3.6 0.8 6.3 9.2 7.4 2.6 1.3 2.3 4.0

National Wholesale Market - 0.1 1.4 - - - - - - -

Exported 0.2 0.4 - 5.0 5.7 2.8 - 0.1 - 1.3

Use as feed 5.3 7.4 - - - - - - - -

Use in ago-processing 1.2 4.9 - - - - - - - 1.7

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Household sector

1
 Includes poultry-broilers, poultry-local, Duck, Turkey and other poultry

Table 42a: Percentage distribution of farmers by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Household sector), July 

2023-2024, IOR



Table 42b: Percentage distribution of farmers by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Non-Household), July 2023-2024, IOR

Marketing practice Vegetables Fruits Flowers Cattle Goats Sheep Pigs
Poultry 

1 

meat
Eggs Honey

Sold directly to consumers 56.2 40.0 88.0 - - - 50.0 62.5 42.5 100.0

Retailers - 6.7 5.3 100.0 - 100.0 37.5 37.5 57.5 -

Wholesalers 28.8 30.0 6.7 - - - - - - -

National Wholesale Market - - - - - - - - - -

Exported - 6.7 - - - - - - - -

Use as feed 15.0 3.3 - - - - - - - -

Use in ago-processing - 13.3 - - - - 12.5 - - -

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Non-Household sector

1
 Includes poultry-broilers and poultry-layers 


